

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

STATE ex rel. DWIGHT LAUGHLIN,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.) No. SC90542
)
 MICHAEL BOWERSOX,)
)
 Respondent.)

Original Proceeding in Habeas Corpus

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
DWIGHT LAUGHLIN

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

Ginger K. Gooch, #50302
901 St. Louis Street
Suite 1800
Springfield, MO 65806
Telephone: (417) 268-4000
Facsimile: (417) 268-4040
Ginger.gooch@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Dwight Laughlin

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINT RELIED ON	8
Laughlin is entitled to an order discharging him from the sentence imposed in Case No. CR493-118FX, because the trial court lacked jurisdiction, in that the alleged crimes occurred at the United States Post Office in Neosho, Missouri, a federal enclave over which federal courts have exclusive jurisdiction under Article I, section 8, clause 17 of the United States Constitution and Sections 12.010 and 12.020, RSMo.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Trial Court Acted Without Jurisdiction Because the Federal Courts Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the United States Post Office in Neosho, Missouri.....	10
C. Grant of Habeas Relief is Proper to Remedy Jurisdictional Defects.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo.banc 2002)	14, 17
<i>Coffman v. Cleveland Wrecking Co.,</i> 24 F. Supp. 581 (W.D. Mo. 1938).....	17
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. Co. v. Lowe,</i> 114 U.S. 525 (1885)	12
<i>Kansas City v. Stricklin,</i> 428 S.W.2d 721 (Mo.banc 1968)	15
<i>Merriweather v. Grandison,</i> 904 S.W.2d 485 (Mo.App. 1995).....	15
<i>Miller v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,</i> 808 F. Supp. 697 (W.D. Mo. 1992).....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier,</i> 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	17
<i>Osburn v. Morrison Knudsen Corp.,</i> 962 F. Supp. 1206 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	12
<i>State v. De Berry,</i> 32 S.E.2d 617 (N.C. 1945)	13
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Moore,</i> 131 S.W.3d 803 (Mo.banc 2004)	15

<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Mack,</i>	
47 P. 763 (Nev. 1897).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Meier v. Stubblefield,</i>	
97 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. 2003).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes,</i>	
63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo.banc 2001)	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White,</i>	
866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1993).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Zinna v. Steele,</i>	
301 S.W.3d 510 (Mo.banc 2010)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Frady,</i>	
456 U.S. 152 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Heard,</i>	
270 F. Supp. 198 (W.D. Mo. 1967).....	12, 13
<i>Wiglesworth v. Wyrick,</i>	
531 S.W.2d 713 (Mo.banc 1976)	14

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 12.....	5, 9, 14
Mo. Const. Art. V. § 4.....	5, 9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	11
Sec. 12.010, RSMo.....	11, 16, 17, 18
Sec. 12.020, RSMo.....	11, 16, 17, 18

Sec. 532.010, RSMo.....	14
Sec. 532.430(1), RSMo	15
Sec. 541.020, RSMo.....	10
Sec. 541.191.1(1), RSMo	16
Sec. 541.191.1(3), RSMo	16
Mo. S. Ct. Rule 29.15	14
Mo. S. Ct. Rule 91	9, 10
1 Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 23 (1953).....	17
40 U.S.C. § 255	12
